
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 

MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 

Briefing*:      11:00 A.M. Video Conference 

Public Hearing*:     1:00 P.M.   Video Conference 

*The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of
Procedure should contact the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business Friday, May 15, 2020. The
following videoconference link is available to the public to listen to the meeting
and Public Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum
Cable Channel 95 or 96 and the WebEx link:
https://dallascityhall.webex.com/dallascityhall/onstage/g.php?MTID=e417c0c2509cda1c962417f8881a8d330

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 
"Pursuant to  Section  30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a  person  
licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  
property  with  a  concealed handgun."   

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una  licencia  con 
una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411,  código  del  gobierno  (ley 
sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta."   

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  handgun),  a  
person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law),  may  not  enter  
this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."   

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con una 
pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  del  gobierno  (ley  
sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

https://dallascityhall.webex.com/dallascityhall/onstage/g.php?MTID=e417c0c2509cda1c962417f8881a8d330


 
 

  
 

CITY OF DALLAS 
  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 
MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 

AGENDA 
 
 
BRIEFING  Video Conference       11:00 A.M.  
  
    
PUBLIC HEARING                      Video Conference   1:00 P.M. 
   

 
 

Neva Dean, Assistant Director 
Jennifer Muñoz, Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

Oscar Aguilera, Senior Planner 
LaTonia Jackson, Board Secretary 

 
 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
 

Minutes 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the February 20, 2020 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  
 

 
   

REGULAR CASES     
 
 
BDA190-031(JM) 2212 Worthington St. 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Danny Sipes for a variance 

to the front yard setback regulations 
 
 
 

http://www.dallascitynews.net/


 
 

BDA190-034(JM) 4806 Huey St. 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Rajesh Singh for a variance 

to the front yard setback regulations, and for a 
variance to the off-street parking regulations 

 
BDA190-039(JM) 5230 Alcott St. 3 
 REQUEST: - Application of Phillip Thompson 

represented by Alison Ashmore for a variance to the 
building height regulations 

____________________________________________________________    
 

HOLDOVER CASE 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
BDA190-020(OA) 2803 W. Illinois Avenue 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Ramin Amini for a special 

exception to the landscape regulations 



 
 

______________________________________________________________________                  
 
               EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 

 
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. 
Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-031(JM) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Danny Sipes for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations at 2212 Worthington Street. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 12H, Block H/573, and is zoned PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood 
Mid-Rise Residential), which requires a front yard setback of eight feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a seven-foot, three-inch 
front yard setback, which will require a nine-inch variance to the front yard setback 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 2212 Worthington Street       
  
APPLICANT:  Danny Sipes 
 

REQUEST:   

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of nine inches is made to 
maintain a single family home structure located seven feet, three inches from the site’s 
front property line or nine inches into the eight-foot front yard setback. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE1:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
1 Reference Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Denial  

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that while granting this variance request for one floor of a four-story 
townhome to encroach nine inches into an eight-foot front yard setback would not 
appear to be contrary to public interest, the request should be denied because the 
applicant had not provided documentation to the other components of the variance 
standard:  

1. how the variance was necessary to permit development of this parcel of land that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope (in this case, the subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and is, according 
to the application, 0.036 acres or approximately 1,600 square feet in area), that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same PD No. 225 zoning district (the applicant 
provided no information related to this); and 

2. how granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) 
North: PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) 
South: PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) 
East: PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) with SUP No. 835 
West: PD No. 225 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
and west are developed with residential uses, and the area to the east is developed with 
an electrical substation. 
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Zoning/BDA History: 

 
1. BDA189-122, Property at 2212 

Worthington Street (the subject 
site) 

On November 18, 2019, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied a request for a 
variance to the front yard setback 
regulations without prejudice. The request 
has not changed. Additional details about 
the stone have been provided.  

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The subject site is zoned PD No. 2252 (Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) 
which states the following: All structures must have a minimum setback of eight feet. 
Trellises, screens, awnings, and canopies may intrude into the required minimum front 
yard a distance of up to five feet. 

The purpose of this request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of nine 
inches is to maintain the southwestern facade of a portion of the third floor of the four-
story, 4,530-square-foot single family townhome structure located seven feet, three 
inches from the site’s southwest front property line, as most clearly identified on the 
submitted floor plan, “Third Floor Plan ‘H’”. According to permit records, a building 
permit was issued for the structure on December 7, 2017. At the time of this report, a 
revised site plan properly identifying the third level encroachment into the eight-foot 
front yard was pending. The site plan provided indicated the first floor setback of 10 
feet, one-inch, which exceeds the existing requirement of eight feet for the front yard.  

The property is flat, rectangular in shape, and is, according to the application, 0.036 
acres (or approximately 1,600 square feet) in area. The site is zoned PD No. 225 
(Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) which has no minimum lot size 
requirements. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be 
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 

 
2 Refer to Section 51P-225.116(f)(A). 
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that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 225 
(Interior Neighborhood Mid-Rise Residential) zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification. 

On February 24, 2020, the applicant submitted a statement noting how the owner is 
“unable to meet the setback due to the previously used stone which was a thin stone 
facade that had been discontinued. The substituted stone that met the current 
architecture style with installation made it unable for us to meet the required setback 
due to the thickness of the material.” Staff did not find this evidence to support the 
remaining variance standards.  

If the board were to grant the variance request, and impose compliance with a site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on the plan. At this time, the site plan does not properly identify the request, which in 
this case is a portion of the third floor of the four-story townhome that is located nine 
inches into the required eight-foot front yard setback. If the board were to grant this 
request, staff urges the board to require an updated site plan clarifying the setback 
provided at the third level of the unit, subject of this request. 

Timeline:   

 
November 18, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Panel C denied a request for a 

variance to the front yard setback regulations without prejudice 
at the subject site. The request has not changed. Additional 
details about the stone have been provided. 

 
January 10, 2020:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report. 

February 11, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel C.  

 
February 14, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the public hearing date 
and panel that will consider the application; the February 25th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
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analysis; and the March 6th deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket materials 
and the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 
 
February 24, 2020: The applicant submitted an additional statement regarding the 

stone façade material (Attachment A).  
 
February 27, 2020: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included 
the Assistant City Attorney to the board and the following from 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department: 
Board of Adjustment staff including the Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Senior Planner, and the Assistant Director; 
Building Inspection Division staff including the Chief Planner, 
Building Official, and Assistant Building Official; and Engineering 
Division staff including the Senior Engineer. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with 
this application. 
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02/20/2020 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-031 

 37  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 2802 THOMAS AVE THOMAS WORTHINGTON CAPITAL LTD 

 2 2202 BOLL ST BECKER ALEX O 

 3 2201 WORTHINGTON ST KIRVEN JOE W 

 4 2215 ALLEN ST SANDERS RUTH MAE 

 5 2207 ALLEN ST PEETERS TERRI J 

 6 2700 THOMAS AVE 2700 THOMAS TRUST 

 7 2704 THOMAS AVE GANNON HUGH DAVID & 

 8 2706 THOMAS AVE BROWN JOHNNY L & 

 9 2219 WORTHINGTON ST BERRY LINDA 

 10 2214 BOLL ST HALL DOUGLAS K 

 11 2215 WORTHINGTON ST OU JERRY 

 12 2210 BOLL ST STROMBERG WILLIAM M 

 13 2211 WORTHINGTON ST JAMROZ MARCIN 

 14 2207 WORTHINGTON ST KUMAR SAI & POONAM 

 15 2209 WORTHINGTON ST LAPIETRA TRACY 

 16 2106 BOLL ST ALAMO MANHATTAN UPTOWN LLC 

 17 2816 THOMAS AVE ALLEY JESSICA J 

 18 2816 THOMAS AVE MOSELY ANDRE G & 

 19 2816 THOMAS AVE CHIQUITO GILBERTO 

 20 2211 ALLEN ST FOREMAN DANIEL A 

 21 2209 ALLEN ST THOMAS TOM & 

 22 2810 THOMAS ST LGA REAL ESTATE LP 

 23 2806 THOMAS ST HALIMMAN ROMI & 

 24 2804 THOMAS AVE DT PARTNERSHIP 

 25 2226 WORTHINGTON ST LGA REAL ESTATE LP 

 26 2224 WORTHINGTON ST SCOTT CYNTHIA LYNN & 
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02/20/2020 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 2222 WORTHINGTON ST BAKER WILLIAM KIRK & 

 28 2220 WORTHINGTON ST BMJ REALTY GROUP LLC 

 29 2218 WORTHINGTON ST AKASS MARK & 

 30 2216 WORTHINGTON ST STEVENSON PAUL 

 31 2214 WORTHINGTON ST BUETHER ERIC W 

 32 2836 GUILLOT ST ONCOR ELECRTIC DELIVERY COMPANY 

 33 2812 THOMAS AVE SANTHANAM ANAND & 

 34 2812 THOMAS AVE QUIGLEY THOMAS JAMES & 

 35 2812 THOMAS AVE FELKER MARSHA 

 36 2812 THOMAS AVE MCGINNIS OLIN DAVID & 

 37 2812 THOMAS AVE OBENSHAIN SCOTT ALAN & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA190-034(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baij Nath Singh for a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations, and for a variance to the off-street parking regulations at 
4806 Huey Street. This property is more fully described as a tract of land in Block 4458, 
and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)), which requires a front yard setback of 20 feet and requires 
a parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or 
alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can 
be entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to construct a single 
family residential structure and provide a nine-foot three-inch front yard setback, which 
will require a 10-foot nine-inch variance to the front yard setback regulations, and to 
construct a single family residential structure with a setback of nine feet three inches, 
which will require a 10-foot nine-inch variance to the off-street parking regulations. 

LOCATION:  4806 Huey Street 

APPLICANT: Baij Nath Singh  

REQUESTS: 

Two requests are made to construct a one-story single family structure with a total 1,765 
square feet of floor area with an attached garage that would be entered directly from the 
street: 

1. A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10 feet nine inches
is made to construct a one-story single family structure with a total 1,765 square
feet of floor area, which is proposed to be located nine feet three inches from the
site’s front property line or 10 feet nine inches into the 20-foot front yard setback
on an undeveloped site.

2. A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 10 feet nine inches
is made to construct an attached garage that would be entered directly from the
street.  The enclosed parking space is proposed to be located nine feet three
inches from the street right-of-way line, which requires a variance of 10 feet nine
inches to the off-street parking regulations.
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STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE1: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 
the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels
of land with the same zoning; and

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front yard variance): 

Denial 

Rationale: 

The request should be denied because the applicant did not provide documentation to 
the components of the variance standard: 

1. The unnecessary hardship was unclear. The applicant claims that the request will
maintain the character of the neighborhood, which is largely nonconforming;

2. Staff concluded that while the lot, with 3,800 square feet of floor area located in an
R-5(A) Subdistrict of PD No. 595, which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000
square feet, is restrictive in area, the parcel is generally flat and rectangular (50
feet by 76 feet). Ultimately, it could not be determined that the property cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels
of land with the same zoning district (the applicant provided no information related
to this comparison); and,

3. How granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance): 

1 Reference §51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code for the variance standard. 
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Denial 

Rationale: 

Staff recommends denial because the applicant did not provided documentation to prove 
the following components of the variance standards were met: 

1. The request was found contrary to public interest (the Sustainable Development 
and Construction Senior Engineer has submitted a Review Comment Sheet 
marked “recommends denial”). The engineer found that the “proposed garage 
would provide sufficient space to accommodate a car encroaching into the 
sidewalk and forcing pedestrians onto travel lanes of Huey Street.” Additionally, 
“Per Texas Transportation Code, a vehicle may not stop, stand or park, whether 
attended or unattended, while obstructing any portion of a sidewalk.”;    

2. While the lot, with 3,800 square feet of floor area located in an R-5(A) Subdistrict 
of PD No. 595, which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet, is restrictive 
in area, the parcel is generally flat and rectangular (50 feet by 76 feet). Ultimately, 
it could not be determined that the property cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning district (the applicant provided no information related to this comparison); 
and, 

3. How granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site:  R-5(A) (Single Family Subdistrict within PD No. 595) 

Northwest: R-5(A) (Single Family Subdistrict within PD No. 595) 

Northeast: R-5(A) (Single Family Subdistrict within PD No. 595) 

Southeast: R-5(A) (Single Family Subdistrict within PD No. 595) 

Southwest: R-5(A) (Single Family Subdistrict within PD No. 595) 

Land Use:  
 

The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the northwest, northeast, and southwest 
are also undeveloped. The properties to the southeast are developed with single family 
uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases near the subject site within the 
last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS : 

The subject site is zoned an R-5(A) Single Family Residential Subdistrict within PD No. 
595. The minimum lot size in this district is 5,000 square feet. There are no minimum lot 
dimensions. The property is 50 feet wide and 76 feet deep with approximately 3,800 
square feet of area. An R-5(A) Subdistrict requires a minimum front yard of 20 feet2. 
Additionally, a 20-foot setback is required from the right-of-way line for enclosed parking 
spaces with direct access to a street or alley3. 

The purpose of these requests for variances of 10 feet nine inches to the front yard 
setback and off-street parking requirements is to construct a 1,765-square-foot one-story 
single family structure with an attached one-car garage located nine feet three inches 
from the property line along Huey Street or 10 feet nine inches into the 20-foot front yard. 
This is an encroachment upon the required front yard and the off-street parking setback 
of 20 feet (concurrent setbacks).   

Overall, the subject site is flat and rectangular in shape, and while restrictive in lot area, 
the lot pattern seems consistent with the remainder of the street. 

On March 3, 2020, the applicant submitted an email stating that the reasons for the 
variances requested pertain to the restrictive lot area; built environment of other 
nonconforming structures on Huey Street; that Huey Street is not a major thoroughfare; 
and, a need for creativity in design. 

On March 4, 2020, the applicant submitted a presentation as evidence with photos of 
surrounding properties and statements relating to how the variance standard is being met 
and/or the requests are in character for the neighborhood. 

As of March 6, 2020, no letters have been submitted in support/opposition to the request. 

Relating to the requested front yard variance, the applicant has the burden of proof in 
establishing that the request for a variance to the front yard setback meets the variance 
standard completely. If the board were to grant the variance request, and impose the 
submitted site plan as a condition, the structure in the front yard setbacks would be limited 
to what is shown on this document– which is a structure that would be located nine feet 
three inches from the site’s front property line along Huey Street. 

 
2 Reference §51A-4.112(g)(4)(G)(i) of the Dallas Development Code for lot size provisions in an R-5(A) 
District. 
3 Reference §51A-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code for parking setback requirements for 
enclosed spaces. 
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Additionally, the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “recommends denial.” The engineer found 
that the “proposed garage would provide sufficient space to accommodate a car 
encroaching into the sidewalk and forcing pedestrians onto travel lanes of Huey Street.” 
Additionally, “Per Texas Transportation Code, a vehicle may not stop, stand or park, 
whether attended or unattended, while obstructing any portion of a sidewalk.” 

Relating to the requested off-street parking variance, the applicant has the burden of 
proof in establishing that the request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations 
meets the variance standard completely. If the board were to grant the variance request, 
staff recommends imposing the following conditions which are suggested to help assure 
that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest:  

1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at all 
times. 

Timeline:   

January 16, 2020:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

February 11, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel C.  

 
February 14, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the February 25th deadline 
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials and the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 
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February 27, 2020: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included 
the Assistant City Attorney to the board and the following from the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department: Board of 
Adjustment staff including the Chief Planner/Board Administrator, 
the Senior Planner, and the Assistant Director; Building Inspection 
Division staff including the Chief Planner, Building Official, and 
Assistant Building Official; and Engineering Division staff including 
the Senior Engineer. 

 

February 28, 2020: The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 
Engineer submitted a review comment sheet marked 
“Recommends Denial” (Attachment A). 

 
March 3, 2020: The applicant submitted an additional statement regarding the 

neighborhood and request (Attachment B).  
 
March 4, 2020: The applicant submitted a copy of a presentation with photos and 

descriptions of how the request will fit into the neighborhood 
(Attachment C).  
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF MARCH 16, 2020 (C) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 190-027 

BDA 190-029 

BDA 190-031 

BDA 190-034

BDA 190-039

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering    2/27/2020

Proposed garage would provide 
sufficient space to accommodate a car 
encroaching sidewalk and forcing 
pedestrians onto travel lanes of Huey 
Street.

Per Texas Transportation Code, a 
vehicle may not stop, stand or park, 
whether attended or unattended, 
while obstructing any portion of a 
sidewalk.
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From: Munoz, Jennifer
To: Munoz, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190-034, Property at 4806 Huey Street
Date: Monday, March 09, 2020 10:13:28 PM

 
From: Rajesh Singh < > 
Sent: Tuesday, March 03, 2020 8:21 AM
To: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallascityhall.com>
Cc: ; Nevarez, David <david.nevarez@dallascityhall.com>; Trammell, Charles
<charles.trammell@dallascityhall.com>
Subject: Re: Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190-034, Property at 4806 Huey Street
 

External Email!

Greeting Jennifer,
 
Below is what I wrote David. I would also like to add...it is hard for me to find out who is asking what
variance for their development...which city should be aware off. I would stress this kind of
development will bring improvement to neighborhood. This is off street property with hardly 4 to 5
house. I doubt there is any walking trail...I am not asking a lot...
      I would request you to please reconsider my variance request..why? 
The lot size is very small compared to other lots..it is less than 5000 sq ft..
Neighbor house does not even has 10ft from the Huey St. He has been allowed to built his or her house...
This is not a major thoroughfare of the city. Only couple of house will use this street.
Most of houses there do not meet current development criteria. 
We want to make something that is not just four walls but something people can come, live and enjoy.
I am trying to be creative in every sense. Bring some development to the city so that garbage is not
thrown in the neighborhood. And not ask too much from city in form of variance.
 
Appreciate your help...
 
Please reply..
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Respected Board of Adjustment, 

        We are requesting variance to offset requirement due to following reason 

 Section 1 

    This is the lot that is subject of development. As you can see, the depth of this 
lot is very unique compared to most of the lots in the neighborhood. This lot 
depth is (on an average) minimum 15ft smaller. This leads to the challenge of 
development and hence the reason for variance. 

Due to less depth, the square foot of the lot is 3804 sq. ft. as compared to 5000 sq 
ft of most of the lot under the same zoning classification. 
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       Neighborhood lot ----- 48ft X 143ft. Total square footage is 6926 sq ft.  This lot 
MAY have side 5ft offset requirement concern.  
 

 Section 2 
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Garbage on land – in the neighbor land of 4716 Frank St. 

 
      Do we want land that has garbage on the property or land that has new house 
with someone living in the house? That will be dependent on Board of 
Adjustment decision. Developing a lot is not an easy task as you can see the 
procedure we have to follow to get permit. Obviously, this procedure has been 
put to safeguard public interest and should be respected.  
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Boarded house on Frank St 

 
       Do we need a Dallas that has old boarded house sitting on lot inviting people 
to do illegal activity? 
This house has been vandalized. All the copper from the house has been stolen. 
You can see city violation stuck on the building.  
It is dependent on decision of Board of Adjustment. 
Board of Adjustment can see house does not meet offset requirement. And I 
understand it is grandfathered. 
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Garbage on Huey St. 
 
       It is Board of Adjustment decision that will decide what will happen. Garbage 
or Development that will bring good neighborhood and tax dollar to city 
I get notice from city for Garbage on my land all the time. And Board will agree 
this is common problem in the neighborhood.  
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Vehicle Parked in neighbor lot. 
 
        Car parked in neighbor’s lot. Board of Adjustment can see there is no walking 
trail or sidewalk. The concern brought in by City Engineer (attached below) is not 
valid as we speak now. And I do not think so we can have a sidewalk on this lot 
due to depth of the lot. And may be this is why city does not require sidewalk to 
this part of Huey st. 
The distance from Huey st to car front was hardly 2ft. 
Huey st does not have walking trail or side walk and it is not a through fare. It can 
only accommodate hardly 3 to 4 house. Thus the variance, if allowed, will have no 
or minimal affect as highlighted by the City Engineer. 
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City Engineer recommendation 

 
 
         In the end, I can only request Board of Adjustment to approve this variance 
as it is not going to harm anyone. The variance will help bring development in 
area and help city in tax revenue, solving dumping problem. 
 
Again, I would request Board of Adjustment to approve this variance seeing the 
evidence above. 
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2/20/2020 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-034 

 33  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4806 HUEY ST SCHNEIDER MARIA 

 2 3614 HANCOCK ST BEGINNERS MISSONARY BAPTIST CHURCH 

 3 3701 HANCOCK ST CHEN WENDY 

 4 3702 SIDNEY ST WILLIAMS HARRIET EST OF 

 5 3615 HANCOCK ST LAGOW DEVELOPMENT PROJECT LLC 

 6 3603 SIDNEY ST DAVIS LARRY 

 7 3601 HANCOCK ST DAVIS KATIE A 

 8 4712 HUEY ST ELMORE J B 

 9 3601 SIDNEY ST TAYLOR RUTH L 

 10 4808 HUEY ST GREGGS RUTHIE MAE 

 11 4718 HUEY ST COOK LEWIS 

 12 4810 HUEY ST GONZLES JUAN 

 13 4807 HUEY ST LOWE SHERRI RACHELLE 

 14 4802 HUEY ST JOHNSON PATSY R 

 15 3602 SIDNEY ST DICKERSON ARBIE LEE 

 16 4716 HUEY ST WRIGHT GARLAND 

 17 4702 HUEY ST ONEAL ROBIN J 

 18 4811 HUEY ST BARNETT NICHOLAS A 

 19 3607 SIDNEY ST THURMAN DORA M ESTATE 

 20 3607 HANCOCK ST TATE SHERRI CAY 

 21 3627 SIDNEY ST WHITE MARY ANN 

 22 3621 SIDNEY ST SCHNEIDER MARIA 

 23 3617 SIDNEY ST LOPEZ CESAR 

 24 3621 HANCOCK ST PLEASANTWOOD PLEASANT 

 25 3617 HANCOCK ST KENNEDY LEBERTHA 

 26 3626 SIDNEY ST WHEELER RENEA M 
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02/20/2020 

Label # Address Owner 

27 3618 SIDNEY ST THE HOUSE OF LANE 

28 3625 HANCOCK ST WATKINS HATTIE ESTATE OF 

29 3533 SIDNEY ST EDMOND COMMODORE 

30 3529 HANCOCK ST MADDOX MRS JOHNNY B 

31 3533 HANCOCK ST MANCINI LUIS VEGA & 

32 3534 SIDNEY ST TAYLOR JOHN E 

33 3526 SIDNEY ST CRUZ MARIA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-039(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Phillip Thompson, represented by 
Alison Ashmore, for a variance to the building height regulations at 5230 Alcott Street. 
This property is more fully described as Lot 15, Block C/1997, and is zoned an MF-2(A) 
Multifamily District, which limits the maximum building height to 26 feet due to a 
residential proximity slope. The applicant proposes to construct a residential structure 
with a building height of 36 feet, which will require a 10-foot variance to the maximum 
building height regulation. 

LOCATION: 5230 Alcott Street  

APPLICANT: Phillip Thompson 

Represented by Alison Ashmore 

REQUEST: 

A request for a variance to the height regulations (specifically to the residential proximity 
slope1) of up to ten feet is made to complete and maintain a three-story duplex structure 
to a height of 36 feet—a height that exceeds the maximum structure height of 26 feet 
permitted by the residential proximity slope that begins at the single family residentially-
zoned property from the south and west zoned an R-5(A) Single Family District by up to 
10 feet. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE2: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

• not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

1 Reference §51(A)-4.412 of the Dallas Development Code for information on residential proximity slope. 
2 Reference §51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code for the variance standard. 
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• necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

• not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following conditions: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and sections/elevations are required. 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the lot’s irregular shape and restrictive area caused by: 1) a 
relatively small property zoned MF-2(A) of approximately 6,000 square feet (the lot 
appears smaller than any other lot zoned MF-2(A) within 300 feet), and 2) a 28-foot 
required front yard setback (a setback eight feet more restrictive than lots zoned R-
5(A) where the typical minimum front yard setback without the NSO is 20 feet and 13 
feet more restrictive than lots zoned MF-2(A) where the minimum front yard setback 
would be 15 feet if the block were not divided by two zoning districts, one of which is 
in an NSO) preclude it from being developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land on similarly-zoned MF-2(A) that are regular 
in shape, and more typical/larger in size, and with the typical 15-foot front yard 
setback.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 

North: PD 462 (Planned Development) 

South: MF-2(A) & R-5(A)(NSO 6)(Multifamily and Single Family Districts) with 
Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay) 

East: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 
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West: PD 325 & R-5(A)(NSO 6) (Planned Development District and Single 
Family District with Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is being developed with a duplex structure. The area to the north is 
developed with retail uses; and the areas to the east, south, and west are developed 
with residential uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

1.  BDA178-094, Property at 5230 
Alcott Street (the subject site) 

On June 18, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied a request for 
variance to the height regulations of 10’ 
without prejudice. 

The case report stated that the request 
was made to is made to complete and 
maintain a 2 - 3 story duplex structure to a 
height of 36’ - a height that exceeds the 
maximum 26’ in height permitted by the 
residential proximity slope that begins at 
the single family residentially-zoned 
property from the south and west zoned 
R-5(A) by up to 10’. 

2.  BDA178-080, Property at 5230 
Alcott Street (the subject site) 

On May 21, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C denied a request for 
variance to the height regulations of 10’ 
without prejudice. 

The case report stated that the request 
was made to is made to complete and 
maintain a 2 - 3 story duplex structure to a 
height of 36’ - a height that exceeds the 
maximum 26’ in height permitted by the 
residential proximity slope that begins at 
the single family residentially-zoned 
property from the south and west zoned 
R-5(A) by up to 10’. 
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GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The property is zoned an MF-2(A) Multifamily District, which limits the maximum 
building height to 26 feet due to a residential proximity slope that begins at the single 
family residentially-zoned property from the south and west zoned an R-5(A) Single 
Family District. The applicant proposes to complete and maintain a three-story duplex 
structure to a height of 36 feet—a height that exceeds the maximum structure height of 
26 feet and will require a 10-foot variance to the maximum building height regulation. 

The subject site is located within a block that is divided by two or more zoning districts. 
The 5200 block of Alcott Street between N. Garrett Avenue and Henderson Avenue 
includes properties zoned an MF-2(A) District and properties zoned an R-5(A)(NSO 6) 
District.  

The Dallas Development Code states, “If street frontage within a block is divided by two 
or more zoning districts, the front yard for the entire block must comply with the 
requirements of the district with the greatest front yard requirement” 3. 

While the subject site is zoned an MF-2(A) District which typically requires a 15-foot 
front yard, other properties within the 5200 block of Alcott Street between Garrett 
Avenue and Henderson Avenue are zoned an R-5(A)(NSO 6). The front yard setback 
for these properties is 28 feet, eight feet more restrictive than other properties zoned an 
R-5(A) District without the NSO where the typical minimum front yard setback is 20 feet. 

The required front yard setback for the subject site is 28 feet given its location in this 
block divided by two or more zoning districts.  This setback is eight feet more restrictive 
than lots zoned an R-5(A) District where the typical minimum front yard setback without 
the NSO is 20 feet.  The 28-foot setback is also 13 feet more restrictive than lots zoned 
an MF-2(A) District where the minimum front yard setback would be 15 feet if the block 
were not divided by two zoning districts, one of which is in an NSO.  

The maximum height for a structure in a MF-2(A) zoning district is 36 feet, however, any 
portion of a structure over 26 feet-in-height cannot be located above a residential 
proximity slope without providing an additional setback.  

In this case, given that the subject site is immediately adjacent to properties zoned low-
density, single family districts to the north, south, and west, the height of a structure 
must comply with a 1:3-slope (or for structures above 26 feet-in-height,  every additional 
foot-in-height requires an additional setback of three feet away from protected property 
in an R, R(A), D, D(A), TH, or TH(A) residential zoning district).  

3 Reference §51(A)-4.401(a)(6) of the Dallas Development Code for front yard requirements with split 
zoning on a blockface. 
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The applicant submitted two section/elevation documents that represent a 1:3-slope (or 
a foot-in-height for every three feet away from property in an R(A) residential zoning 
district on the structure seeking variance). These documents represent a variance need 
of nine feet six inches. 

The Building Official’s Report states that a variance to the height regulations of 10 feet 
is requested since a structure is proposed to reach 36 in height or 10 feet higher 
than/beyond the 26-foot height allowed for the structure as it is located on the subject 
site.  

According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” at 5230 Alcott Street is a structure 
built in 2017 with 4,500 square feet of living/total area; and with “additional 
improvements” listed as two attached garages at 552 and 528 square feet. 

The site is flat, somewhat irregular in shape, and according to the application is 0.137 
acres (or approximately 6,000 square feet) in area.  

The subject site is approximately 139 feet in length on the north, approximately 135 feet 
in length on the south, approximately 30 feet in width on the east, and approximately 60 
feet in width on the west.  

The relatively small MF-2(A) zoned subject site at approximately 6,000 square feet in 
area has a lesser amount of developable space when a 28-foot front yard setback must 
be accounted for on this site as opposed to a more typical 15-foot front yard setback. 
The site has a 13-foot greater front yard setback than most lots in the same zoning in a 
block not divided by two zoning districts one of which is a single family zoning district 
with an additional setback set forth in an NSO. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance to height regulations is necessary to permit development of the 
subject site that differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive 
area, shape, or slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts with 
the same MF-2(A) zoning classification.  

− The variance to height setback regulations would not be granted to relieve a self 
created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any 
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person a privilege in developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the same MF-2(A) zoning 
classification.  

On February 28, 2020, the representative submitted additional evidence relating to the 
variance to height (RPS). The evidence includes specific examples of how the property 
and situation have met the variance standard (Attachment A). On March 6, 2020, the 
representative submitted additional evidence to support the variance request including a 
timeline of events, four letters of support, and a statement from one of the property 
owners (Attachment B). As of March 11, 2020, seven letters of opposition had been 
submitted. 

If the Board were to grant the request and impose the submitted site plan and 
elevations as a condition, the structure exceeding the height limit or the RPS would be 
limited to what is shown on these three documents – which, in this case, is a structure 
that would be exceed the height limit/RPS by up to 10 feet. 

Timeline:   

May 21, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment, Panel C, recommended denial of this 
request. 

June 14, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment, Panel C, recommended denial of this 
request. 

June 28, 2018:  The applicant/representative appealed the decision of the board to 
District Court. 

May 2, 2019: The court recommended mediation. 

July 30, 2019: The City and applicant filed an agreed motion to abate the lawsuit 
and remand to the Board of Adjustment. 

January 28, 2020:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

February 11, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply 
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of 
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the 
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the 
previously filed case”. 
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February 14, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant’s representative the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the February 25th deadline 
to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials and the following 
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

February 27, 2020: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
Assistant City Attorney to the board and the following from the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department: Board of 
Adjustment staff including the Chief Planner/Board Administrator, 
the Senior Planner, and the Assistant Director; Building Inspection 
Division staff including the Chief Planner, Building Official, and 
Assistant Building Official; and Engineering Division staff including 
the Senior Engineer. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

February 28, 2020: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (Attachment A). 

March 6, 2020: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (Attachment B). 
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Board of Adjustment Friday, March 6, 2020
City of Dallas, Texas File No. BDA190-039

FILE NO. BDA190-039

LOCATION: 5230 Alcott Street (more fully described as Lot 15, Block C/1997) (the “Property)

APPLICANT: Phillip D. Thompson, represented by Alison Ashmore and Christopher Kratovil

REQUEST: Applicant requests a variance to the height regulation of 26 feet, specific to the 

Residential Proximity Slope (RPS), of up to 10 feet be allowed to complete the existing 

construction of the 3-story duplex structure to a total height of 36 feet.

TIMELINE OF EVENTS PERTAINING TO FILE NO. BDA190-039

1. August 2017—Prior to purchasing the Property and formally presenting any

development plans for the Property, Applicant inquired with the City on numerous occasions to 

verify the effect of certain provisions of the Dallas Development Code and their applicability to 

the Property.

2. September 2017—Prior to beginning construction on the Property, Applicant

submitted all detailed plans for development of the Property to the City Planning and Zoning 

Department and received approval, along with permits.

3. October 2017—Applicant relied on the issuance of the permits, and began

construction.

4. November 22, 2017—Applicant executed a contract for purchase of Unit #1 of the

Property.

5. January 2018—Three months after construction began and during the framing

phase of construction, the City issued a stop-work order citing a violation of the maximum height 

restriction. Notably the City did not raise an issue with the RPS.

6. January 23, 2018—Amended plans are approved by the Planning and Zoning

department. Construction resumed.
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Board of Adjustment Friday, March 6, 2020
City of Dallas, Texas File No. BDA190-039

Page 2 of 3

7. April 13, 2018—Over six months after the City issued the building permits and the 

project was 90% complete, the City raised for the first time the issue of RPS, and issued a stop-

work order on the basis that the project did not comply with RPS.

8. May 21, 2018—After a hearing the Board of Adjustment denied Applicant’s first 

variance application.

9. May 27, 2018—Applicant filed a second application for variance with the Board of 

Adjustment.

10. June 18, 2018—City Staff recommended that the variance be granted. The Board 

of Adjustment denied the application for a variance, despite of the City’s recommendation for 

approval. 

11. June 28, 2018—Applicant timely filed a lawsuit appealing the Board of 

Adjustment’s denial of the application for a variance, raising issues of estoppel, and seeking 

damages as an alternative remedy.

12. May 2, 2019—the City’s Plea to the Jurisdiction and No-Evidence and Traditional 

Motion for Summary Judgment were heard by the Honorable Eric Moyé. The Court clearly 

indicated that the Plea to the Jurisdiction would be denied, and took the City’s Motion under 

advisement, but not before stating its displeasure with the City’s actions and encouraging the 

parties to reach a resolution.

13. May 27, 2019—pursuant to Court order, the parties mediated the dispute.

14. July 2, 2019—Applicant filed its first amended petition, asserting the doctrines of 

Laches and Waiver.

15. July 30, 2019—Applicant and the City filed an Agreed Motion to Abate Lawsuit 

and Remand to Board of Adjustment.
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Board of Adjustment Friday, March 6, 2020
City of Dallas, Texas File No. BDA190-039

Page 3 of 3

16. July 31, 2019—Honorable Eric Moyé entered an order granting the parties’ Agreed 

Motion to Abate Lawsuit and Remand to Board of Adjustment.

17. January 2020—Applicant filed application for rehearing pursuant to the Court’s 

Order granting the Agreed Motion to Abate Lawsuit and Remand to Board of Adjustment.
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May1 7, 2018 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Over the last year we have been working with the builder to design and customize our 
dream home at 5230 Alcott. This home is our chance to relocate our family back into 
Dallas after a move to Plano. 

We put our house on the market in Plano late last year and sold our home prior to 
Christmas. We have been in temporary housing since the end of December and are 
eager to get settled in our new home. Throughout this lengthy build process, we felt 
defeated when this RPS issue came up during the home stretch. After already 
accommodating delays in the build process due to city approvals, this last minute issue 
has impacted us the most. The uncertainty that we will be able to move into this home 
has caused undo stress both mentally and financially on our family. 

We are continuing to incur storage fees, we are now renting month to month at a 
premium, and our original interest rate lock expired and we have spent additional money 
to lock our rate again but at a higher rate. In addition to the financial implications of this 
decision, our 5 year old daughter has already been accepted into Geneva Heights dual 
language program and our 3 year old has locked in her spot at a local daycare. 

Overall, we were excited to not only build this home but optimistic about the opportunity 
of our girls growing up in such a dynamic diverse neighborhood. 

We sincerely hope this board will review this decision carefully and understand the full 
impact this decision will have on not only the builder but on us as a family. 

ustin and Robert Martinez-Harrison 
~8~-*~ 
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02/21/2020 

 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA190-039 

 22  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 5230 ALCOTT ST PDT HOLDINGS INC 

 2 2810 N HENDERSON AVE GOLDBERG R J ET AL 

 3 2772 N HENDERSON AVE TEXAS MCFARLIN LTD PS & 

 4 2730 N HENDERSON AVE SCOTT LULIE M 

 5 5230 HOMER ST ARMSTRONG GREGORY J & 

 6 5210 ALCOTT ST LOBO KELLY P 

 7 5214 ALCOTT ST BIRKELBACH CATHY C 

 8 5218 ALCOTT ST GUALTIERI SAVERIO 

 9 5222 ALCOTT ST GHOSH PIYA 

 10 5226 ALCOTT ST MELOTH DOUG & 

 11 2727 N HENDERSON AVE CLEARWATER PROPERTIES LLC 

 12 5227 HOMER ST THEERINGER SCOTT 

 13 5223 HOMER ST SPRUEIL RAMANO 

 14 5217 HOMER ST SULLIVAN JOHN H & JUDY K 

 15 2809 N HENDERSON AVE PATE LAURA E 

 16 5223 ALCOTT ST BRADLEY RICHARD R 

 17 5219 ALCOTT ST PHILLIPS KAYLYNNE R & RYAN D 

 18 5215 ALCOTT ST CHONG JULIAN M & CATHY F 

 19 5211 ALCOTT ST FLORIAN ROBERT J & 

 20 5140 WILLIS AVE EASTBRIDGE APARTMENTS PO LTD PS 

 21 2800 N HENDERSON AVE 2800 HENDERSON LP 

 22 2802 N HENDERSON AVE 2800 HENDERSON LP 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, MAY 18, 2020 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA190-020(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ramin Amini for a special exception 
to the landscape regulations at 2803 W. Illinois Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Tract 13, Block 5966, and is zoned an MF-1(A) Multifamily District, which 
requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception 
to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION: 2803 W. Illinois Avenue 

APPLICANT: Ramin Amimi 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to maintain a 
multifamily use and not fully meet the landscape regulations or, more specifically, to not 
provide the required site trees, landscape design points, street buffer zone 
requirements, parking lot landscaping, and the residential adjacency buffer 
requirements on the subject site. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden
the use of the property;

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved
by the city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 

• the extent to which there is residential adjacency;

• the topography of the site;
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• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this 
article; 

• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for 
the reduction of landscaping. 

REVISED MARCH 16, 2020 STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required.  

Rationale: 

• The chief arborist recommends approval of the special exception of the revised 
alternate landscape plan of February 20, 2020 with the four added conditions 
stating specific landscape requirements for the property.  The four conditions are 
listed on the revised alternate landscape plan.  

FEBRAURY 20, 2020 STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Denial 

Rationale: 

• Although the chief arborist does agree that full compliance with the requirements of 
Article X will unreasonably burden the use of the established use on the property, 
the chief arborist recommends denial of the special exception because additional 
landscape elements could be applied to the street buffer zone to enhance the 
aesthetic and buffering aspects along the street frontage and further landscape 
improvements along the public right-of-way could reduce negative impacts to 
neighboring properties.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning 

Site: MF-1(A) (Multifamily District) 

North: PD No. 831(Planned Development District) 

East: R-7.5 (A) (Single Family District) 

South: L1 (Light Industrial District) 

West: CR (Community Retail District) 
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Land Use:  
 

The subject site is developed with multifamily use. The area to the north is developed 
with school use; the areas to the east is develop with single family homes; the area to 
the south, and west are developed with light industrial and retail uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of 
the subject site within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
maintaining a multifamily use and not fully meeting the landscape regulations, or more 
specifically, not providing the required site trees, landscape design points, street buffer 
zone requirements, parking lot landscaping, and the residential  buffer zone 
requirements on the subject site. 

The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape regulations 
when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 2,000 square 
feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for construction work 
that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or increases by more than 
35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the combined floor areas of all 
buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.  

The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s request 
(see Attachment A). 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “request”: 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to Article X landscape regulations 
required with the addition of new impervious surface exceeding 2.000 square feet. 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “provision”: 

− The property has an existing multifamily use (MF-1(A)) developed prior to city 
zoning regulations for landscaping. According to a 2003 certificate of occupancy 
for Oakridge Apartments, the property has been renovated and maintained since 
1958.  Existing landscape trees are primarily along the fence line perimeter of the 
lot with a few planted trees along the street front façade of the structure.  A large 
elm is at the southeast corner (street front) of the lot. 

− In response to site complaints by the City for various code matters, the owner 
recently removed the lawn turf in the front and interior court area to establish new 
parking spaces with an impervious surface but had not done so by permit. In the 
process of seeking a new permit for a small addition, the permit violation was 
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discovered, and the owner moved to seek a special exception for an alternative 
landscape plan. 

− The property is subject to compliance with the 2018 amendments to Article X. 
The property has residential adjacency (R-7.5(A)) to the east of the lot.  The 
property exceeds the 17 site tree requirement with existing tree credits on the lot 
and near the boundary 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following with regard to “deficiencies”: 

− The proposed landscape plan is deficient 1) the required street buffer zone and 
2) residential buffer zone requirements.   The 3) interior landscape requirements 
for lots with 101 or more parking spaces are not met (10.125). 

− The 1.53 acre lot requires 20 landscape design points (10.126).  Up to 10 points 
may be provided for building façade landscape design grouping of small/medium 
trees.  Additional landscaping could be provided for screening of off-street 
parking for 5 points, or a maximum of 10 points but no landscape improvement is 
indicated on the plan.  Irrigation is not identified for the landscape area on the 
plan. 

− The street buffer zone described on the plan would meet the minimum 
requirements for buffer zone dimensions (minimum of 5 feet and average of 10 
feet depth) but does not provide the sufficient number of street buffer zone trees 
and plants. 

− The residential buffer zone does not provide appropriate buffering function with 
insufficient vegetation and provides no fence screening element from the 
residences across the alley. However, it is recognized there are concerns for 
public safety along this buffer and a reduced buffer element as currently provided 
may be appropriate for security purposes both on the property and for the 
adjacent residential lots. 

The chief arborist’s revised memo states the following with regard to the 
“recommendation”: 

− The chief arborist recommends approval of the special exception of the revised 
alternate landscape plan of February 20, 2020 with the four added conditions 
stating specific landscape requirements for the property.  The four conditions 
listed on the revised alternate landscape plan are as follows; a minimum of 31 
Texas sage shrubs must be installed in a row in a dedicated planting bed 
between the off-street parking and the street, the shrub row must be installed at a 
minimum height of two feet and maintained after one year as a hedge to a height 
of no less than three feet, the street front landscape area must be located a 
maximum of 100 feet from an irrigation source with a permanently installed 
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threaded hose connection, and all established landscape areas must be 
maintained with existing landscape plants in a healthy growing condition.  

In response to site complaints by the City for various code matters, the owner recently 
removed the lawn turf in the front and interior court area to establish The applicant has 
the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the 
Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and 

− The special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.   

If the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided an exception 
from providing the site trees in the required location and the residential adjacency buffer 
requirements on the subject site. 

Timeline:   

December 16, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included 
as part of this case report. 

 
January 13, 2020:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel C.  
  
January 17, 2020:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 

Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the January 30th 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor 
into their analysis; and the February 7th deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s 
docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision 
to approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to documentary evidence. 

 
January 30, 2020: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
February public hearings. Review team members in attendance 
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included the Assistant City Attorney to the board and the 
following from the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department: Board of Adjustment staff including the Interim 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Senior Planner, and the 
Assistant Director; Building Inspection Division staff including 
the Senior Plans Examiner, Building Official, and Assistant 
Building Official; and Engineering Division staff including the 
Senior Engineer and Assistant Director. 

   
February 5, 2020: The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding 

this request (see Attachment A). 
 
February 20, 2020: The Board of Adjustment Panel C conducted a public hearing 

on this application, and delayed action on this application until 
the next public hearing to be held on March 16, 2020 to allow 
the applicant to modify his site plan per the arborist 
expecifications.  

 
February 21, 2019:  The Dallas chief arborist submitted additional documentation on 

this appeal to the Board Administrator beyond what was 
submitted with the original application (see Attachment B). 

 
February 24, 2020:  The Board Senior Planner wrote the applicant a letter of the 

board’s action; the February 25th deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis, and the March 6th 
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into 
the Board’s docket materials. 

 
February 27, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant 
Director, the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Senior Engineer, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
March 2, 2020: The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding 

this request (see Attachment C). 
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      Memorandum 
 
 

   
    Date  February 5, 2020  

 
         To  Oscar Aguilera, Sr. Planner 
  Sarah May, interim Board Administrator 
      
  Subject  BDA #190-020 2803 W Illinois Avenue Arborist report 
 

 
Request 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to Article X landscape regulations required with the 
addition of new impervious surface exceeding 2.000 square feet.   
 
Provision 

• The property has an existing multifamily use (MF-1(A)) developed prior to city zoning 
regulations for landscaping. According to a 2003 certificate of occupancy for Oakridge 
Apartments, the property has been renovated and maintained since 1958.  Existing 
landscape trees are primarily along the fence line perimeter of the lot with a few planted 
trees along the street front façade of the structure.  A large elm is at the southeast corner 
(street front) of the lot. 

• In response to site complaints by the City for various code matters, the owner recently 
removed the lawn turf in the front and interior court area to establish new parking spaces 
with an impervious surface but had not done so by permit. In the process of seeking a new 
permit for a small addition, the permit violation was discovered and the owner moved to 
seek a special exception for an alternative landscape plan. 

• The property is subject to compliance with the 2018 amendments to Article X. The property 
has residential adjacency (R-7.5(A)) to the east of the lot.  The property exceeds the 17 site 
tree requirement with existing tree credits on the lot and near the boundary. 

 
Deficiency 

• The proposed landscape plan is deficient 1) the required street buffer zone and 2) residential 
buffer zone requirements.   The 3) interior landscape requirements for lots with 101 or more 
parking spaces are not met (10.125).   

• The 1.53 acre lot requires 20 landscape design points (10.126).  Up to 10 points may be 
provided for building façade landscape design grouping of small/medium trees.  Additional 
landscaping could be provided for screening of off-street parking for 5 points, or a 
maximum of 10 points but no landscape improvement is indicated on the plan.  Irrigation is 
not identified for the landscape area on the plan. 

• The street buffer zone described on the plan would meet the minimum requirements for 
buffer zone dimensions (minimum of 5 feet and average of 10 feet depth) but does not 
provide the sufficient number of street buffer zone trees and plants. 

• The residential buffer zone does not provide appropriate buffering function with insufficient 
vegetation and provides no fence screening element from the residences across the alley.  

 
CITY OF DALLAS 
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However, it is recognized there are concerns for public safety along this buffer and a 
reduced buffer element as currently provided may be appropriate for security purposes both 
on the property and for the adjacent residential lots. 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
The chief arborist recommends denial of the special exception in that additional landscape elements 
could be applied to the street buffer zone to enhance the aesthetic and buffering aspects along the 
street frontage.  I do agree that full compliance with the requirements of Article X will 
unreasonably burden the use of the established use on the property.  Further landscape 
improvements along the public right-of-way could reduce negative impacts to neighboring 
properties. 

 
 
Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Building Inspection 
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   Dallas, The City That Works: Diverse, Vibrant, and Progressive

 Memorandum 

Date March 2, 2020 

      To Oscar Aguilera, Sr. Planner 
Jennifer Munoz, Board Administrator 

Subject BDA #190-020 2803 W Illinois Avenue Arborist – 2nd report 

Request 

The applicant is requesting a special exception to Article X landscape regulations required with the 
addition of new impervious surface exceeding 2.000 square feet.   

Recommendation 

The chief arborist recommends approval of the special exception of the revised alternate landscape 
plan of February 20, 2020 with the four added conditions stating specific landscape requirements 
for the property.  The four conditions listed on the revised alternate landscape plan are as follows: 

1. A minimum of 31 Texas sage shrubs must be installed in a row in a dedicated planting bed
between the off-street parking and the street.

2. The shrub row must be installed at a minimum height of two feet and maintained after one
year as a hedge to a height of no less than three feet.

3. The street front landscape area must be located a maximum of 100 feet from an irrigation
source with a permanently installed threaded hose connection.

4. All established landscape areas must be maintained with existing landscape plants in a
healthy growing condition.

 I do agree that full compliance with the requirements of Article X will unreasonably burden the use 
of the established use on the property.   

Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Building Inspection 

CITY OF DALLAS 
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01/23/2020 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-020 

 20  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 2803 W ILLINOIS AVE AHOURAMAZDA LLC 

 2 2819 W ILLINOIS AVE KHOJA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS 

 3 2807 W ILLINOIS AVE KHOJA REAL ESTATE 

 4 2757 WILBUR ST JACKSON SIDNEY B SR 

 5 2751 WILBUR ST CARDOZA ALFONSO G 

 6 2747 WILBUR ST NORRELL MARILYN KAY & 

 7 2741 WILBUR ST GAMEZ LIBORIO & IRMA 

 8 2737 WILBUR ST GAMEZ LIBORIO 

 9 2731 WILBUR ST PRICE BROOKE E 

 10 2727 WILBUR ST MARTINEZ GERARDO 

 11 2721 WILBUR ST CALZADA PABLO 

 12 2754 WILBUR ST CASTILLEJO CELESTINO & 

 13 2746 WILBUR ST MONTERO GUILLERMINA 

 14 2740 WILBUR ST ESCOBEDOROSALES JAVIER ALEJANDRO & 

 15 2740 ROLINDA DR DELAROSA JOSE LUIS 

 16 2736 W ILLINOIS AVE KANASE HEENA N & 

 17 2726 W ILLINOIS AVE CHAPMAN BEVERLY D 

 18 2800 W ILLINOIS AVE 462 THOMAS FAMILY PROPERTIES LP 

 19 2300 S RAVINIA DR Dallas ISD 

 20 401 S BUCKNER BLVD DART 
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